
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COUNTY OF KITTITAS 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

RESOLUTION 

NO. J-OI ( - ,~ 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE BID TO FURNISH 
LIQUID ASPHALT MATERIALS FOR 2012 

WHEREAS: A Notice of Call for Bids was approved and signed on November 1, 2011, to 
furnish Liquid Asphalt Materials for 2012; and 

WHEREAS: Sealed bids were opened on November 16, 2011, at 2:00 p.m. in the Kittitas 
County Public Works Office, and three (3) bids were received; and 

WHEREAS: The Public Works Department recommends that the responsible bid of Western 
States Asphalt be accepted for Schedules "A" & "B"; and the responsible bid of 
Albina Asphalt for Schedule "C" ; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the best 
interest of the public, does hereby award the bid for 2012 Liquid Asphalt Material to Western 
States Asphalt for Schedules "A" and "B"; and the responsible bid of Albina Asphalt for 
Schedule "C", upon such terms and conditions as specified in the Proposal submitted by said 
bidder(s). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works is authorized to sign the 
contract documents upon such terms and conditions specified in the Proposal submitted by said 
bidder(s). 

DATED this 6th day of December, 2011 , at Ellensburg, Washington. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

~. WASHINGTON 

Paul Jewell, Chair 

Alan Crankovich, Vice-Chair 

Obie O'Brien , Commissioner 



2012 LIQUID ASPHALT 
BID OPENING 

NOVEMBER 16, 2011 @ 2:00 

~~ ~ 

.~~~'~~ ~ .. ~.' 
Product - . -"" 

it..~' ~.J'QJUIJlIff'lr:~ " ,; ,'~ - ~ V '~"""'!l 'mlUUt'. IU _~"' cl;'~",,-~· 
.... t-.;" ... ",", 

' ... I . ~ ,I ". -~ 1>: .... -. .,!:..>4 . . ~, .~ - -" - ' w. '," .. .!I;;" ... -. . - ~ ,..".,,~.' ..... ,I ~ ~ .~\..{ -~ :~ " ; "." ~. ~. , (,509 >48l -45lO .j}.. , .... a·· • ". ":~-"~r:-, l208j:na.o56a~_~.;.·-~;~.! P., 

CRS-2P - Lo. County 2000 ,I Tons $578.50 1 $1,157,000.00 $595.00 $1,190,000.00 $615.00 -

- Up. County -~ I §OO_ I Tons I $578.50 

I 
$347,100.00 

100 Tons $411.00 $41,100.00 ..,!455.00 I $45,500.00 I $465.00 

I 50% Oil. - Up. CountY' 50 Tons $411 .00 $20.550.00 $455.00 $22.750.00 

Haz. Sub. Tax-__ !o ~ NA NA 0.700% . 0-
$11,306.75 -, I 0.700% t $11,681.25 

WA St. Sales Tax- 8%- 8.007'0 $125,260.00 8.00% $129.220.00 8.00% $ 

Total Schedule "A" - $1,691,010.00 $1,755,776.75 $1.813.931.25 

----
CMS-2P" - Lo. County 2000 Tons $608.50 $1,217,000.00 $640.00 __ $1 ,~80 ,000.00 NOBID $0.00 -
CMS-2P - Up. County 600 Tons $608.50 $365.100.00 $640.00 $384,000.00 NOBID $0.00 - .. 

CSSI 50% Oil. - Lo. County 100 Tons $411.00 $41,100.00 $455.00 $45.500.00 NO BID $0.00 -- -
CSSI 50% Oil. - l:lt>. Co_u!l~y_ 50 Tons $411 .00 $20,550.00 $455.00 $22,750.00 NOBID $0.00 

Haz. Sub. Tax- _ _ yo.- NA 0.700% $12.125.75 $0.00 - - "-
WA St. Sales Tax- 8.0%- $131.500.00 J 8.00% I $138.580.00 

Schedule "S" - $1,775,250.00 $1.882.955.75 

._. -
HFR-SP1 - Lo. C£unty 2000 Tons NOBID _~OO NO BID $0.00 $625.00 $1,250.000.00 - - .. 
HFR-SP1 - Up. County 600 Tons NOBID __ ~OO NO BID ___ $0.00 $625.00 $375,000.00 -- - _._-
HFR-SP1 50% Dil.-Lo. County 100 Tons NO BID ---- ~-

$0.00 NO BID .-- $0.00 $465.00 $46.500.00 

HFR-SP1 50% Dil.-Up. County 50 Tons NOBID $0.00 NOBID $0.00 

Haz. Sub. Tax- - _%- ~O.OO 0.700% 1 ___ ~ ,~3.~5_ -.- ---~ _. - - -- - -
WA St. Sales Tax- %- $000 8.00% $135.580.00 


